
 

 

BY LOCATION

 

 

   
Pre-classification records included in the above total.

*NOTE:  The jail capacity is approved by the courts, and includes inmates, sheriff trusties,  and work program participants.

  **NOTE:  The number of offenders in unapproved jails includes inmates on waiver and inmates still under the 30 day deadline, awaiting transfer.

TOTAL STATE, COUNTY JAILS, CWC FACILITIES

153
1,769

Wilkinson County Correctional Facility 1,000 965
Walnut Grove Correctional Facility

Delta Correctional Facility 

Stone County Correctional Facility

Kemper County Correctional Facility

Issaquena County Correctional Facility

PAROLEES
PROBATIONERS

13,393

4,445
3,415
2,303
1,308

County Jails - Unapproved**
Community Work Centers

ACTIVE OFFENDER POPULATION

INMATES

INMATE TOTAL

      Custody Population
      Community Corrections (ERS, ISP, Medical Release)
      Other Custody
      At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)

BY TYPE

      Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)

PAROLEE AND PROBATIONER TOTAL

Regional Correctional Facilities

INMATE STATISTICS

Mississippi State Penitentiary   

TOTAL INMATES, PAROLEES, & PROBATIONERS 

1,816
0

4,534

1,727
2,484

Jefferson County Correctional Facility

County Jails - Approved*

Community Trusties

South Mississippi Correctional Institution

Bolivar County Correctional Facility
Carroll County Correctional Facility

Holmes County Correctional Facility
George County Correctional Facility

Leake County Correctional Facility
Marion County Correctional Facility

0
0

Court Order

Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)

East MS Correctional Facility

Tallahatchie County Correctional Facility

TOTAL PRIVATE PRISONS

TOTAL REGIONAL FACILITIES
Private Prisons

Pending File Review

Marshall County Correctional Facility

TOTAL COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS

Emergency Suspension

Other Custody

At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)
TOTAL

1.14%

13,942

274
274

294

280

280
280

280
280

TOTAL CAPACITY & CUSTODY POPULATION

Medical Release

Intensive Supervision Program 
Earned Release Supervision Program 

1,000

0
0

Winston County Correctional Facility

21,765

17
0

341

0

22,146
0

22,146
0

4,898

890

0

0
22

5,100

1,000
1,000
128

280
280
280

3,082

0

25,294

297

106
7

1,451
1,660

8
3,119

3,069

993
128
951

279
277

280
281

275

280
278

293
279

273
274

9.12%

9.55%
9.09%
9.06%

8.90%

9.16%
9.03%

2.61%

18.17%
20.27%

8.96%
8.93%

9.09%

0.07%
100.00%

6.56%

19.82%

19.70%

0.19%

100.00%
13.21%

1.17%

1.35%

0.00%

86.05%
5.74%

19.42%

9.12%

100.00%

52,967

OFFENDERS
% OF TOTAL 

CAPACITY OFFENDERS
NO. OF

Central Mississippi Correctional Facility 3,381

9.77%
17.20%
25.50%
33.19%

27,673

21,765
3,119
297
106
7

25,294
2,354

25,319

OFFENDERS
NO. OF % OF TOTAL 

OFFENDERS

47.75%
4.44%
47.80%

41.09%
5.89%
0.56%
0.20%

0.03%

47

0.42%

12.33%
0.03%

100.00%
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972 971

52.25%
100.00%

0.01%
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RACE MALE
Black 15,661
White 6,887
Hispanic 188
Native American 26
Asian 39
Data Unavailable 26
TOTAL 22,827

BY RACE/SEX AND LOCATION
TOTAL

LOCATION Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
MSP 3,236 2 1,166 0 31 0 5 0 5 0 0 0 4,445
CMCF 1,279 764 663 678 11 5 3 3 3 4 2 0 3,415
SMCI 1,487 0 780 0 28 0 2 0 5 0 1 0 2,303
County Jails (approved) 654 53 512 66 9 4 1 1 2 0 6 0 1,308
County Jails (unapproved) 79 11 50 10 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 153
Private Prisons 3,675 0 1,179 0 29 0 3 0 8 0 4 0 4,898
Regional Correctional Facilities 2,196 0 848 0 17 0 1 0 6 0 1 0 3,069
Community Work Centers 1,046 111 487 103 11 1 6 0 3 0 1 0 1,769
Community Trusties 14 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 17

24 3 11 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 47
161 12 125 41 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 0 341

13,851 956 5,824 907 138 10 22 4 32 5 16 0 21,765
Intensive Supervison Program 544 159 516 206 11 1 2 1 2 0 7 2 1,451
Earned Release Supervision 1,063 102 408 79 3 2 2 0 1 0 0 0 1,660
Medical Release 4 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8

125 8 113 12 31 1 0 0 3 0 3 1 297
71 4 21 4 5 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 106
3 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 7

TOTAL 15,661 1,230 6,887 1,210 188 14 26 5 39 5 26 3 25,294
% OF TOTAL OFFENSES 61.92% 4.86% 27.23% 4.78% 0.74% 0.06% 0.10% 0.02% 0.15% 0.02% 0.10% 0.01% 100.00%

BY OFFENSE AND LOCATION

LOCATION

 

TOTAL
% OF TOTAL OFFENSES

 
SPECIFIC OFFENSE STATISTICS

Armed Robbery (Mandatory)  
 

Habitual Offenders  
 
 

141 153

587

DRUG
OFFENSES

PROPERTY

69

1,265

1,061

9

47 341

68

1,761
1,643
1,020
159

8,469
38

TOTAL CUSTODY POPULATION

MSP
CMCF
SMCI
County Jails (approved)
County Jails (unapproved)
Private Prisons

351
2

Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital) 2 2 3

2

1222
3

588

Data Unavailable

Death Row

TYPE OF OFFENDER 

Habitual Lifers

Pending File Review

Regional Correctional Facilities
Community Work Centers
Community Trusties

Intensive Supervison Program

Lifers

5
3

2,467

5,930

588

7,560

1,143

Earned Release Supervision

Court Order

1,23068.61%
POPULATION

Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)

Pending File Review
Court Order

At Large

0.11%
100.00%

Black

Other Custody

883530

123 101

0.11% 5
14

1,210

0.17%

30.17%
0.82%

% OF
TOTAL FEMALE

FEMALE 

INMATE STATISTICS (continued)

TOTAL MALE

54

1,223
667
480719

1,165 1,027
751

100.00%

Native AmericanHispanicWhite

1,068

Asian

44
29

25,294
0.11%

100.00%

32.01%
0.80%
0.12%

0.12%
0.17%

% OF
TOTAL

OFFENDERS
66.78%

POPULATION

OFFENSES
VIOLENT

% OF

OFFENSES

49.86%
49.05%
0.57%
0.20%
0.20%

297

4,445
3,415
2,303
1,308
153

4,898
3,069
1,769

7
8,959

35.42% 100.00%
25,294

23 106

17

1,451
1,660

8

21,765

47

73

5

2,112

885
109
30

2,694
1,544

4

NO. OF

34.69%

54

29.89%
8,775

OFFENDERS

TOTAL

202
31

OFFENDERS
NO. OF

16,891
8,097

At Large 29

721

938
1,177

13

Medical Release
Other Custody

7,366

4
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COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS STATISTICS
 

ACTIVE CASELOADS

STATUS   

PAROLE TOTAL
 
 

TOTAL

PROBATION STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

RACE MALE
Black 11,502
White 7,659
Hispanic 177
Native American 31
Asian 52
Data Unavailable 247

TOTAL 19,668  

BY OFFENSE
NO. OF

OFFENSE OFFENDERS
Drug 9,628   
Property 12,652
Violent 3,039   

TOTAL 25,319

PAROLE STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

RACE MALE
Black 1,168
White 765
Hispanic 7
Native American 5
Asian 4
Data Unavailable 0

TOTAL 1,949

BY OFFENSE
NO. OF

OFFENSE OFFENDERS
Drug 948  
Property 797
Violent 609  

TOTAL 2,354

Intensive Supervision Program - Prison

Earned Release Supervision
Medical Release

Parole
Parole - Compact
Parole - Suspension

Intensive Supervision Program - Court

Probation - Compact
Probation

Probation - Nonadjudicated
Probation - Post Release

COMMUNITY INMATE TOTAL

PROBATION TOTAL

5,651100.00%

POPULATION

38.94%
0.90%
0.16%
0.26%

58.48%

0.21%

0.41%

1.26%

23

12
5 0.09%

2,748
2,766

TOTAL FEMALE

48.63%
48.95%

FEMALE

% OF

POPULATION

% OF
TOTAL MALE

10,425

36
200

64

41.17%

0.25%

OFFENDERS
NO. OF

14,250

% OF TOTAL

0.14%

OFFENDERS

0.79%

56.28%

% of TOTAL 
OFFENDERS

38.03%

1.36%
100.00%25,319

344
100.00%

97 1.72%

12.00%
49.97%

100.00%

100.00%

0.21%
0.26%
0.36%

39.25%
59.93%

% OF
NO. OF

OFFENDERS

1,009
11 0.47%

0.25%
0.17%

1,324

4
6

OFFENDERS
% OF TOTAL

56.24%
42.86%

100.00%

40.27%

100.00%
25.87%
33.86%

% of TOTAL 
OFFENDERS

2,354405 100.00%

0

% OF
TOTAL FEMALE

0.25%

60.25%
38.52%

0.99%

POPULATION

0.00%

4

TOTAL MALE
POPULATION

244
156

FEMALE

1

% of TOTAL NO. OF
OFFENDERS

14,363

0
2,354

2,598
7,230
25,319
1,922

1,128

3,119

1,660

222

432

1,229

46.65%

10.13%
30,792

3.66%
8.44%
23.48%
82.23%

0.00%

3.99%

8

0.00%0.00%

6.24%

0.72%

5.39%
0.03%

1.40%

7.64%

0.00% 00

100.00%

OFFENDERS  


