

MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

Fact Sheet

As of March 1, 2007

ACTIVE OFFENDER POPULATION

BY TYPE		
	NO. OF	% OF TOTAL
	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
INMATES		
Custody Population	21,765	41.09%
Community Corrections (ERS, ISP, Medical Release)	3,119	5.89%
Other Custody	297	0.56%
At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)	106	0.20%
Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)	7	0.01%
INMATE TOTAL	25,294	47.75%
PAROLEES	2,354	4.44%
PROBATIONERS	25,319	47.80%
PAROLEE AND PROBATIONER TOTAL	27,673	52.25%
TOTAL INMATES, PAROLEES, & PROBATIONERS	52,967	100.00%

INMATE STATISTICS

		NO. OF	% OF TOTAL
	CAPACITY	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Mississippi State Penitentiary	4,534	4,445	33.19%
Central Mississippi Correctional Facility	3,381	3,415	25.50%
South Mississippi Correctional Institution	2,484	2,303	17.20%
County Jails - Approved*	1,727	1,308	9.77%
County Jails - Unapproved**	0	153	1.14%
Community Work Centers	1,816	1,769	13.21%
TAL STATE, COUNTY JAILS, CWC FACILITIES	13,942	13,393	100.00%
gional Correctional Facilities			
Bolivar County Correctional Facility	294	293	9.55%
Carroll County Correctional Facility	280	279	9.09%
George County Correctional Facility	280	278	9.06%
Holmes County Correctional Facility	280	280	9.12%
Issaquena County Correctional Facility	274	273	8.90%
Jefferson County Correctional Facility	274	274	8.93%
Kemper County Correctional Facility	280	275	8.96%
Leake County Correctional Facility	280	280	9.12%
Marion County Correctional Facility	280	281	9.16%
Stone County Correctional Facility	280	277	9.03%
Winston County Correctional Facility	280	279	9.09%
OTAL REGIONAL FACILITIES	3,082	3,069	100.00%
ivate Prisons			
Delta Correctional Facility	972	971	19.82%
East MS Correctional Facility	1,000	890	18.17%
Marshall County Correctional Facility	1,000	993	20.27%
Tallahatchie County Correctional Facility	128	128	2.61%
Walnut Grove Correctional Facility	1,000	951	19.42%
Wilkinson County Correctional Facility	1,000	965	19.70%
OTAL PRIVATE PRISONS	5,100	4,898	100.00%
Community Trusties	22	17	0.07%
Emergency Suspension	0	0	0.00%
Pending File Review	0	47	0.19%
Court Order	0	341	1.35%
TAL CAPACITY & CUSTODY POPULATION	22,146	21,765	86.05%
Intensive Supervision Program	0	1,451	5.74%
Earned Release Supervision Program	0	1,660	6.56%
Medical Release	0	8	0.03%
TAL COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS	0	3,119	12.33%
Other Custody	0	297	1.17%
Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)	0	7	0.03%
At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)	0	106	0.42%
TAL	22,146	25.294	100.00%

Pre-classification records included in the above total.

*NOTE: The jail capacity is approved by the courts, and includes inmates, sheriff trusties, and work program participants.

**NOTE: The number of offenders in unapproved jails includes inmates on waiver and inmates still under the 30 day deadline, awaiting transfer.



MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

Fact Sheet As of March 1, 2007

INMATE STATISTICS (continued)

		% OF TOTAL MALE		% OF TOTAL FEMALE	NO. OF	% OF TOTAL
RACE	MALE	POPULATION	FEMALE	POPULATION	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Black	15,661	68.61%	1,230	49.86%	16,891	66.78%
White	6,887	30.17%	1,210	49.05%	8,097	32.01%
Hispanic	188	0.82%	14	0.57%	202	0.80%
Native American	26	0.11%	5	0.20%	31	0.12%
Asian	39	0.17%	5	0.20%	44	0.17%
Data Unavailable	26	0.11%	3	0.12%	29	0.11%
TOTAL	22.827	100.00%	2,467	100.00%	25,294	100.00%

BY RACE/SEX AND LOCATION

	В	lack	WI	hite	Hisp	banic	Native A	American	As	sian	Data Un	available	TOTAL
LOCATION	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	Male	Female	
MSP	3,236	2	1,166	0	31	0	5	0	5	0	0	0	4,445
CMCF	1,279	764	663	678	11	5	3	3	3	4	2	0	3,415
SMCI	1,487	0	780	0	28	0	2	0	5	0	1	0	2,303
County Jails (approved)	654	53	512	66	9	4	1	1	2	0	6	0	1,308
County Jails (unapproved)	79	11	50	10	2	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	153
Private Prisons	3,675	0	1,179	0	29	0	3	0	8	0	4	0	4,898
Regional Correctional Facilities	2,196	0	848	0	17	0	1	0	6	0	1	0	3,069
Community Work Centers	1,046	111	487	103	11	1	6	0	3	0	1	0	1,769
Community Trusties	14	0	3	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	17
Pending File Review	24	3	11	9	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	47
Court Order	161	12	125	41	0	0	1	0	0	1	0	0	341
	13,851	956	5,824	907	138	10	22	4	32	5	16	0	21,765
Intensive Supervison Program	544	159	516	206	11	1	2	1	2	0	7	2	1,451
Earned Release Supervision	1,063	102	408	79	3	2	2	0	1	0	0	0	1,660
Medical Release	4	0	4	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	8
Other Custody	125	8	113	12	31	1	0	0	3	0	3	1	297
At Large	71	4	21	4	5	0	0	0	1	0	0	0	106
Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)	3	1	1	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	7
OTAL 6 OF TOTAL OFFENSES	15,661 61.92%	1,230 4.86%	6,887 27.23%	1,210 4.78%	188 0.74%	14 0.06%	26 0.10%	5 0.02%	39 0.15%	5 0.02%	26 0.10%	3 0.01%	25,294 100.00%

BY OFFENSE AND LOCATION

	DRUG	PROPERTY	VIOLENT	
LOCATION	OFFENSES	OFFENSES	OFFENSES	TOTAL
MSP	1,265	1,068	2,112	4,445
CMCF	1,223	1,165	1,027	3,415
SMCI	751	667	885	2,303
County Jails (approved)	719	480	109	1,308
County Jails (unapproved)	69	54	30	153
Private Prisons	1,061	1,143	2,694	4,898
Regional Correctional Facilities	938	587	1,544	3,069
Community Work Centers	1,177	588	4	1,769
Community Trusties	9	3	5	17
Pending File Review	13	22	12	47
Court Order	141	153	47	341
DTAL CUSTODY POPULATION	7,366	5,930	8,469	21,765
Intensive Supervison Program	530	883	38	1,451
Earned Release Supervision	721	588	351	1,660
Medical Release	4	2	2	8
Other Custody	123	101	73	297
At Large	29	54	23	106
Off-Grounds Medical (Hospital)	2	2	3	7
DTAL	8,775	7,560	8,959	25,294
OF TOTAL OFFENSES	34.69%	29.89%	35.42%	100.00%

SPECIFIC OFFENSE STATISTICS

	NO. OF
TYPE OF OFFENDER	OFFENDERS
Armed Robbery (Mandatory)	1,761
Lifers	1,643
Habitual Offenders	1,020
Habitual Lifers	159
Death Row	68



MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

Fact Sheet As of March 1, 2007

COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS STATISTICS

	NO. OF	% of TOTAL
STATUS	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Probation	14,363	46.65%
Probation - Compact	1,128	3.66%
Probation - Nonadjudicated	2,598	8.44%
Probation - Post Release	7,230	23.48%
PROBATION TOTAL	25,319	82.23%
Parole	1,922	6.24%
Parole - Compact	432	1.40%
Parole - Suspension	0	0.00%
PAROLE TOTAL	2,354	7.64%
Intensive Supervision Program - Court	1,229	3.99%
Intensive Supervision Program - Prison	222	0.72%
Earned Release Supervision	1,660	5.39%
Medical Release	8	0.03%
COMMUNITY INMATE TOTAL	3,119	10.13%
TOTAL	30,792	100.00%

PROBATION STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

		% OF		% OF		
		TOTAL MALE		TOTAL FEMALE	NO. OF	% OF TOTAL
RACE	MALE	POPULATION	FEMALE	POPULATION	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Black	11,502	58.48%	2,748	48.63%	14,250	56.28%
White	7,659	38.94%	2,766	48.95%	10,425	41.17%
Hispanic	177	0.90%	23	0.41%	200	0.79%
Native American	31	0.16%	5	0.09%	36	0.14%
Asian	52	0.26%	12	0.21%	64	0.25%
Data Unavailable	247	1.26%	97	1.72%	344	1.36%
TOTAL	19,668	100.00%	5,651	100.00%	25,319	100.00%

BY OFFENSE

	NO. OF	% of TOTAL
OFFENSE	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Drug	9,628	38.03%
Property	12,652	49.97%
Violent	3,039	12.00%
TOTAL	25,319	100.00%

PAROLE STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

		% OF		% OF		
		TOTAL MALE		TOTAL FEMALE	NO. OF	% OF TOTAL
RACE	MALE	POPULATION	FEMALE	POPULATION	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Black	1,168	59.93%	156	38.52%	1,324	56.24%
White	765	39.25%	244	60.25%	1,009	42.86%
Hispanic	7	0.36%	4	0.99%	11	0.47%
Native American	5	0.26%	1	0.25%	6	0.25%
Asian	4	0.21%	0	0.00%	4	0.17%
Data Unavailable	0	0.00%	0	0.00%	0	0.00%
TOTAL	1,949	100.00%	405	100.00%	2,354	100.00%

BY OFFENSE

	NO. OF	% of TOTAL
OFFENSE	OFFENDERS	OFFENDERS
Drug	948	40.27%
Property	797	33.86%
Violent	609	25.87%
TOTAL	2,354	100.00%